# CH \$90.00 2120

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM512303

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Argosy Investment Partners II, L.P.		02/28/2019	Limited Partnership: PENNSYLVANIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cattron Group Inc.
Street Address:	140 WEST SHENANGO STREET
City:	SHARPSVILLE
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	16150
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2120844	CATTRON
Registration Number:	2048601	CATTRON
Registration Number:	2024295	TALKBACK

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 3147267501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 314-726-7500

Email: jwgrp@hdp.com

Correspondent Name: Joseph E. Walsh, Jr.

Address Line 1: 7700 Bonhomme, Suite 400
Address Line 4: St. Louis, MISSOURI 63105

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joseph E. Walsh, Jr.
SIGNATURE:	/Joseph E. Walsh, Jr./
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=2nd Laird Release of 2003 Patent Security Agreement#page1.tif source=2nd Laird Release of 2003 Patent Security Agreement#page2.tif source=2nd Laird Release of 2003 Patent Security Agreement#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0226 source=2nd Laird Release of 2003 Patent Security Agreement#page4.tif source=2nd Laird Release of 2003 Patent Security Agreement#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0227

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, CATTRON GROUP INC. and CATTRON-THEIMEG, INC., (collectively, "GRANTORS") entered into a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated May 22, 2003 (the "2003 SECURITY AGREEMENT"), between GRANTORS and ARGOSY INVESTMENT PARTNERS II, L.P., ("ARGOSY" or "SECURED PARTY"), as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 14, 2003 at Reel 014262 and Frame 0950 and Reel 2778 and Frame 0503, and as recorded in the United States Copyright Office on August 11, 2003 under document V3500D289;

WHEREAS, in the 2003 SECURITY AGREEMENT, GRANTORS granted and pledged to SECURED PARTY "a security interest in all of GRANTORS' right, title and interest in, to and under the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks listed on Exhibits A, B, and C hereto ("INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY"), and including without limitation all goodwill associated therewith, all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof";

WHEREAS, the SECURED PARTY desires to release its security interest in the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY and terminate the 2003 SECURITY AGREEMENT;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SECURED PARTY hereby:

- releases, discharges and reassigns to GRANTORS any and all liens, security interest, right, title
  and interest of SECURED PARTY in the INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY more fully described on Exhibits A, B,
  and C, including without limitation the 2003 SECURITY INTEREST;
- 2. authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given; and
- 3. authorizes and requests the Register of Copyrights of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given:

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflicts of law principles.

(Signatures on Following Page)

TRADEMARK REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0228 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SECURED PARTY has caused this RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date written below.

<u>//</u> February, 2019	ARGOSY INVESTMENT PARTNERS II, L.P. ARGOSY PRIVATE EQUITY 950 West Valley Road, Suite 2900 Wayne, PA 19087
	By: Sauk Roll
	Name: <u>Sarah Rith</u>
	Title: <u>1/P, COD &amp; CFO</u>

# EXHIBIT A

# Copyrights

	Owner	<u>Jurisdiction</u>	Number
© - Electro hydraulic Brake System	Cattron Inc. n/k/a Cattron-Theimeg, Inc	. USA	TX2 031 954
© - CAT864	Cattron Inc. n/k/a Cattron-Theimeg, Inc	. USA	TX2 329 309
© - CAT 800	Cattron Inc. n/k/a Cattron-Theimeg, Inc.	: USA	TX2 329 310
© - CAT	Cattron Inc. n/k/a Cattron-Theimeg, Inc	USA .	TX2 329 311

REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0230

#### EXHIBIT B

#### **Patents**

Patent Pending

Owner

Jurisdiction

Number

Patent Application

System & method for wireless RC

Cattron-Theimeg, Inc.

USA

10/210,777

H: My Documents Intellectual Property Security Agreement 050103 doc

REEL: 01486DEMANK 0956

**REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0231** 

# Exhibit C

### Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Owner	Jurisdiction	Number
® - CATTRON	Cattron Group, Inc.	USA	2,120,844
® - CATTRON & Design	Cattron Group, Inc.	USA	2,048,601
® - CATTRON	Cattron Group, Inc.	S. Africa	1998/14878
® - CATTRON & Design	Cattron Group, Inc.	S. Africa	1998/14881
® - CATTRON	Cattron Group, Inc.	Canada	TMAA528,474
® - CATTRON & Design	Cattron Group, Inc.	Canada	TMA487,084
®-CATTRON	Cattron Group, Inc.	UK	1569416
® - CATTRON & Design	Cattron Group, Inc.	ÜK	2199448
® - CATTRON	Cattron Group, Inc.	Brazil	821095935
® -Talkback	Cattron Group, Inc.	USA	2,024,295
® -Talkback	Cattron Group, Inc.	Canada	TMA523,772
® -Talkback	Cattron Group, Inc.	Africa	T31027/PLR/KG

H:\My Documents\Intellectual Property Security Agreement 050103.doc

RECORDED: 07/14/2003 RECORDED: 03/01/2019 REEL: 0142625EMARK 0957 REEL: 006578 FRAME: 0232